DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E616037-2812-4F48-A657-DA81235A1BBF

SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT
between
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
and
UNITED WAY OF SANTA BARBARA COUNTY

for
AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT OF 2021 EMERGENCY RENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

FIRST AMENDMENT

This First Amendment to the Subrecipient Agreement, dated September 27, 2021, (“Agreement”)
is made between the United Way of Santa Barbara County, a California nonprofit organization,
whose address is 320 E. Gutierrez Street, Santa Barbara, CA 93101, (hereafter “Subrecipient”)
and the County of Santa Barbara, a political subdivision of the State of California, (hereinafter
“County”).

WHEREAS, pursuant to Agreement Section |L.E, the County and Subrecipient desire to make
certain amendments to the Agreement as detailed herein; and

WHEREAS, a $2,442,626 second tranche of the the COUNTY’s American Rescue Plan
Emergency Rent Assistance (ERA 2) allocation was made available to County by the U.S.
Department of Treasurysince the Agreement was executed; and

WHEREAS, the State of California anticipates closing its Emergency Rental Assistance
Application Portal due to exhaustion of funds for Santa Barbara County Residents; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein,
the Parties agree as follows:

Definitions. Capitalized terms used in this First Amendment, to the extent not otherwise defined
herein shall have the same meanings as in the Agreement.

Amendments. The Parties agree to the following amendments:

1. The Amount of the Agreement is increased from Four Million Two Hundred and One
Thousand Six Hundred Fourteen Dollars and Eighty Four Cents ($4,201,614.84) to Six
Million Six Hundred Forty Four Thousand Two Hundred Forty Dollars ($6,644,240.84).

2. Exhibit A of the Agreement, Scope of Services, is replaced in its entirety by the Exhibit A
attached to this Amendment and incorporated herein by this reference.

3. Exhibit B, Budget of the Agreement, is replaced in its entirety by the Exhibit B attached to
this Amendment and incorporated herein by this reference.

United Way of Santa Barbara AO1
Page 1 of 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E616037-2812-4F48-A657-DA81235A1BBF

4. Exhibit C of the Agreement, Expenditure Summary Reimbursement Report, is replaced in
its entirety by the Exhibit C attached to this Amendment and incorporated herein by this
reference.

Ratifications. The terms and provisions set forth in this First Amendment shall modify and
supersede all inconsistent terms and provisions set forth in the Agreement. The terms and
provisions of the Agreement, except as expressly modified and superseded by this First
Amendment, are ratified and confirmed and shall continue in full force and effect, and shall continue
to be legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations of the parties.

Counterparts. Pursuant to Section Xlll of the Agreement this First Amendment may be executed

in counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute a single agreement between the
Parties.

(Signatures on following pages.)

United Way of Santa Barbara AO01
Page 2 of 3



DocusSign Envelope ID: 8E616037-2812-4F48-A657-DAB1235A1BBF

First Amendment to Subrecipient Agreement between the County of Santa Barbara and United

Way of Santa Barbara.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to be effective on

September 27, 2021.
ATTEST:

MONA MIYASATO
CLERK OF THE BOARD

3:/ /(6 A&/ﬁ fQLﬁ«GWWﬁ

Deputy Clerk

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

DocuSigned by:

By

ETeE8303RE30IDT

Deputy Auditor- Controller

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
RACHEL VAN MULLEM
COUNTY COUNSEL

DocuSigned by:
e==n

DOAGET

Deputy Coﬁnty Counsel

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
RAY AROMATORIO, ARM, AIC
RISK MANAGEMENT

DocuSigned by:
By

D3UBE5Z0E ToF4TF.

Risk Manager

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

By:
Bob Nelson
Chair, Board of Supervisors

Date: ZQ- Z f * @?l

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, COMMUNITY
SERVICES DEPARTMENT:
GEORGE CHAPIJIAN, DIRECTOR

SUBRECIPIENT: UNITED WAY OF SANTA BARBARA
COUNTY

Department Head

DocuSigned by:

By[S‘LU'Lb M"}

Steve drtiz,dlgzrcéas/\ident & CEO

United Way of Santa Barbara A01
Page 3 of 3



EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF SERVICES

SUBRECIPIENT: United Way of Santa Barbara County
PROGRAM NAME: American Rescue Plan Emergency Grant Payment Program
AGREEMENT AMOUNT: $6,644,240.84

INTRODUCTION

This Scope of Services is attached to and incorporated into the Subrecipient Agreement (AGREEMENT)
between the County of Santa Barbara (COUNTY) and United Way of Santa Barbara County
{SUBRECIPIENT). The purpose of this Scope of Services is to further describe the program requirements
referenced in the Agreement.

1. FEDERAL REGULATORY INFORMATION

A. National Objective: Benefit to low- and moderate- income (LMI) persons

Proposed Number of 500 households with rent and utility assistance
beneficiaries:

B. Beneficiaries. Beneficiaries who will benefit from the project are to be counted by the total
number of HOUSEHOLDS {all members of a household are counted as one household).

C. The Project will be carried out under (check one):

[] 24 CFR570.208(a)(1) Area Benefit

List the neighborhoods and census tracts of the service areas in which the activities will

be carried out:

Neighborhoods:

Census Tracts:

OR
X Limited Clientele

Select which method of income verification that must be used:

X Self-Certification. If an applicant is able to provide satisfactory evidence of
residence but is unable to present adequate documentation of the amount of the rental
obligation, grantees may accept a written attestation from the applicant to support the payment
of assistance up to a monthly maximum of 100% of the greater of the Fair Market Rent or the
Small Area Fair Market Rent for the area in which the applicant resides, as most recently
determined by HUD and made available at https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/fmr.htmi.
In this case, the applicant must also attest that the household has not received, and does not
anticipate receiving, another source of public or private subsidy or assistance for the rental costs
that are the subject of the attestation. This limited payment is intended to provide the most
vulnerable households the opportunity to gather additional documentation of the amount of
the rental obligation or to negotiate with landlords in order to avoid eviction. The assistance
described in this paragraph may only be provided for three months at a time, and a grantee
must obtain evidence of rent owed consistent with the above after three months in order to
provide further assistance to such a household.

Page 1



E] Verification of income per 24 CFR Part 5.609 (referred to as “Part 5”)
Regulation:

[:] Presumed Benefit: Elderly Persons per 24 CFR Part 570.208 (a) (2) {A). No
income qualification of clients is required; provided, however, that the
organization provides documentation confirming that the program being funded
exclusively serves persons who meet the presumed benefit definition.

2. ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION/PERFORMANCE GOALS
A. Scope of Work to be performed

SUBRECIPIENT will administer an Emergency Rent Assistance program (Program) as authorized
by the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021. The Program will provide emergency assistance
payments to qualifying households who apply to SUBRECIPIENT’s on-line application portal.
Assistance may cover 100% of arrears dating back to March 2020, current amounts due, and up
to 3-months of prospective rent, and relocation assistance as authorized by the American
Rescue Plan {such as security deposits and first and last months rent for securing a new unit),
for up to a total of 18-months combined assistance under the Consolidated Appropriations Act
ERAP and this American Rescue Plan ERAP. Rental arrears must be prioritized before current or
future rent. Eligible expenses include rent, utilities, and relocation assistance. The funds may
not be used for ineligible expenditures, as may be described in U.S. Department of Treasury or
State of California guidance.

Payments will be made directly to the owners or managers (“landlords”) of the rental units on
behalf of the tenants except as otherwise provided herein. Rent payments may be made to
tenants directly in limited circumstances where landlords do not accept ERA payments despite
(i) a request for participation is sent in writing, by mail, to the landlord, and the addressee does
not respond to the request within seven calendar days after mailing; (i) SUBRECIPIENT has
made at least three attempts by phone, text, or e-mail over a five calendar-day period to
request the landlord or utility provider’s participation; or (iii) a landlord confirms in writing that
the landiord does not wish to participate.

Qualifying households are also eligible to apply for utility payment assistance, for arrears dating
back to March 13, 2020, current, and up to 3-months of prospective utility payments, for a total
of 18-months combined assistance under the Consolidated Appropriations Act ERAP and this
American Rescue Plan ERAP.

The Emergency Rent Assistance Program is intended to prevent homelessness by providing rent
assistance to residents who experienced a loss of income due to, or during, coronavirus, also

Page 2



known as COVID-19. Program applicants at or below 50% AMI will be prioritized for assistance and
offered additional housing counseling services. SUBRECIPIENT must require applicants to
document that they have:

a. one or more individuals within the household has qualified for unemployment benefits
or experienced a reduction in household income, incurred significant costs, or experienced
other financial hardship during or due to or during the coronavirus pandemic;

b. one or more individuals within the household can demonstrate a risk of experiencing
homelessness or housing instability, which may include past due rent and utility notices and
eviction notices, if any, as part of the application process; and

C. the household is a low-income family (as such term is defined in section 3(b) of the
United States Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 1437a(b))). For determining annual income,
SUBRECIPIENT shall document at least one of the following methods of income Certification for
each approved application:

1. Source Document Income Certification. Obtain at the time of application source
documents evidencing annual income {e.g., wage statement, interest statement,
unemployment compensation statement). For determining monthly income,
SUBRECIPIENT must obtain income source documentation, as listed above per 4 CFR
Part 5.609, for at least the two months prior to the submission of the application for
assistance.

2. Categorically Eligible. If an applicant’s household has been verified as a low-income
family as defined in section 3(b) of the United States Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C.
1437a{b}) (for ERA2) in connection with another local, state, or federal government
assistance program, grantees are permitted to rely on a determination letter from the
government agency that verified the applicant’s household income or status as a low-
income family, provided that the determination for such program was made on or after
January 1, 2020. lLe., Medi-Cal, WIC, Free and Reduced Lunch, SNAP, Cal Fresh,
CalWORKS, SNP, Free and Reduced Lunch Program for California Families, and any
household income-based state or federally funded assistance program for low-income
persons or households.

3. Self-Certification. If an applicant is unable to present adequate documentation of the
amount of the rental obligation, grantees may accept a written attestation from the
applicant to support the payment of assistance up to a monthly maximum of 100% of
the greater of the Fair Market Rent or the Small Area Fair Market Rent for the areain
which the applicant resides, as most recently determined by HUD and made available at
https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/fmr.html. In this case, the applicant must
also attest that the household has not received, and does not anticipate receiving,
another source of public or private subsidy or assistance for the rental costs that are the
subject of the attestation. This limited payment is intended to provide the most
vulnerable householids the opportunity to gather additional documentation of the
amount of the rental obligation or to negotiate with landlords in order to avoid eviction.
The assistance described in this paragraph may only be provided for three months at a

Page 3



time, and a grantee must obtain evidence of rent owed consistent with the above after
three months in order to provide further assistance to such a household.

SUBRECIPIENT will serve qualified program beneficiaries who submit an application on United
Way’s application portal on a first-come, first served basis and applicants will be placed in the
queue when their applications are deemed “complete” by the SUBRECIPIENT, i.e. when all
required supporting documentation is received, such as income information, proof of job loss
or reduced hours, etc. The order of applications accepted and processed may not necessarily
reflect the order of when applicants first contacted the SUBRECIPIENT or date that the
application was first submitted. In addition, the SUBRECIPIENT may find, upon further
examination of supporting documentation, that some applicants won’t meet the income or
other eligibility criteria and will deny applications when warranted. In order to prioritize
eligible households at or below 50% AMI, SUBRECIPIENT will process checks to this population
prior to other qualifying households in its bi-weekly check cutting cycle. Applicant households
at or below 50% AMI may also be referred to SUBRECIPIENT’s subcontractor for eviction
prevention housing counseling services.

SUBRECIPIENT shall staff a call center during business hours where tenants, landlords, and courts
at their option can obtain the status of an application and request documentation of such status.

i. Eligible geographic areas

Eligible areas Income limits

County-wide 80% AMI

ii. Eligible income limits

FY 2020 Income | Total number of persons in household related and unrelated

Limit Category 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
80% Area
. 66,750 | 76,250 | 85,800 | 95,300 | 102,950 | 110,550 | 118,200 | 125,800
Median Income
50% Area

41,650 | 47,600 | 53,550 { 59,500 | 64,300 | 63,050 | 73,800 | 78,550

Median Income

iii. Summary of SUBRECIPIENT Program administration

¢  Confirm eligibility
1. Jurisdiction (Santa Barbara County)
2. Income
3. Unemployment benefits; loss of income due to or during COVID-19
4. Risk of homelessness or housing instability
* Eligible for Unemployment, or, Proof of loss of income and connection to COVID-19:
o Employer letter, if available
o Employer/Business name and address
o Duties
o Date or reason for furlough/layoff/termination

Page 4




o Applicant signs declaration under penalty of perjury and repayment of funds
{form to be provided by HCD or may be incorporated into application if
application is/will be signed, or electronically signed, by applicant).
o Certification of household income.
= Documentation of household income shall conform to 4 CFR Part 5.609 except
that under limited circumstances, a grantee may rely on a written attestation
from the applicant without further documentation of household income. Such
limited circumstances may reasonably include: to accommodate disabilities,
extenuating circumstances related to the pandemic, or a lack of technological
access
¢ Document amount of rent or relocation assistance
o Copy of lease, if available
o Landlord confirmation if current lease is not available
o If an applicant is unable to present adequate documentation of the amount
of the rental obligation, grantees may accept a written attestation from the
applicant to support the payment of assistance up to a monthly maximum of
100% of the greater of the Fair Market Rent or the Small Area Fair Market
Rent for the area in which the applicant resides, as most recently
determined by HUD and made available at
https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/fmr.html. In this case, the
applicant must also attest that the household has not received, and does not
anticipate receiving, another source of public or private subsidy or assistance
for the rental costs that are the subject of the attestation. The assistance
described in this paragraph may only be provided for three months at a
time, and a grantee must obtain evidence of rent owed consistent with the
above after three months in order to provide further assistance to such a
household
* Document amount of utilities
= Copy of current/past bill
e Duplication of Benefits Check
»  Check HMIS and State of California data
*= Applicants can reapply for additional 3-months assistance, for a maximum of 18
months’ rent and/or utilities.
= Comply with Non-Binding Memorandum of Understanding between COUNTY
and State of California Department of Housing and Community Development, a
copy of which is appended to this Exhibit A Scope of Services.
s Pay landlords rent arrears, current rent, and/or up to 3-months of prospective rent, or
relocation assistance (such as deposits for new rental units) after an eviction
o Ask tenant how much they need (verifiable by documentation or
communication with landlord)
o Must pay back rent arrears before current or future rent
o Rent payments may be made to tenants directly in limited circumstances where
landlords do not accept ERA payments despite (i) a request for participation is
sent in writing, by mail, to the landlord, and the addressee does not respond to
the request within seven calendar days after mailing; {ii) SUBRECIPIENT has

Page 5



made at least three attempts by phone, text, or e-mail over a five calendar-day
period to request the landlord or utility provider’s participation; or (iii) a
landlord confirms in writing that the landlord does not wish to participate.

e Pay utility companies arrears, current, and/or up to 3-months of prospective utility
payments up to 18-months combined assistance under the Consolidated Appropriations
Act ERAP and this American Rescue Plan ERAP.

s Upon request, provide Application Status and any Final Determinations of applications
for rent assistance to landlords of a given unit, tenants of a given unit, or courts.

3. REPORTING

Data collection must be completed demonstrating income eligibility and achievements met towards
meeting the objectives described in Section 2 Activity Description. The disbursement of funds is
contingent upon the receipt of the required information.

Reports are due as required by State and Treasury, at a minimum monthly by the 15th day of the month.
Reports must include the following:

o a0 oo

f.

Number of beneficiaries served during the reporting period by Supervisorial District
Total number of applications received {awarded and denied) during the reporting period
Demographic information for each household member (HCD will provide form)
Documentation of household income level
Numeric accounting of progress toward goals, including without limitation:

i. Average rental assistance amount provided per househoid; and

ii. Number of unduplicated households assisted
Brief narrative report on activities contained in Section 2

At a minimum, in order to ensure COUNTY is able to fulfil its reporting requirements to Treasury and
Duplication of Benefits reports to the State, SUBRECIPIENT will collect beneficiary income and
demographic information, which will include the following information:

Address of rental unit assisted,

Name, address, social security number, tax identification number or DUNS number, as
applicable, for landlord and utility provider,

Amount and percentage of monthly rent covered by ERA assistance,

Amount and percentage of separately stated utility and home energy costs covered by ERA
assistance;

Total amount of each type of assistance provided to each household (i.e., rent, rental arrears,
utilities and home energy costs, utilities and home energy costs arrears, and other expenses
related to housing incurred dude directly or indirectly to the COVID-19 outbreak);

Amount of outstanding rental arrears for each household,

Number of months of rental payments and number of months of utility or home energy cost
payments for which ERA assistance is provided,

Household income and number of individuals in the household,

Gender, race, and ethnicity for the primary applicant for assistance, and

Number of applications received in order to be able to report to Treasury the acceptance rate of
applicants for assistance.

Page 6



SUBRECIPIENT will follow the duplication of benefits procedures of the State of California Department of
Housing and Community Development, as may be modified or updated throughout the performance of
this scope of work.

4. RECORD-KEEPING AND MONITORING

The SUBRECIPIENT shall retain all financial records, supporting documents, statistical records, and all
other records pertinent to this Agreement for a period of at least five (5) years after the later of
expiration of this Agreement or final payment made by County to Subrecipient. Files shall be made
available to the County, the State of California, the Office of Inspector General, the General Accounting
Office, or any other federal regulatory agency, upon request for monitoring purposes.

5. Data Privacy and Security Requirements

SUBRECIPIENT understands that information and data collected from individuals and households in
connection with this AGREEMENT is private and confidential, including but not limited to any
information collected from individuals who are survivors of intimate partner violence, sexual assault, or
stalking (“Protected Information”}. SUBRECIPIENT shall only collect Protected Information as necessary
in order to perform this AGREEMENT and to submit reports as required herein and in the Non-Binding
Memorandum of Understanding appended hereto. SUBRECIPIENT shall comply with all privacy and
confidentiality laws applicable to the Protected Information, including applicable federal, state and local
laws.

SUBRECIPIENT shall implement appropriate safeguards, including, but not limited to, administrative,
physical and technical safeguards that reasonably and appropriately protect the confidentiality, integrity
and availability of the Protected Information. SUBRECIPIENT’s obligations include, but are not limited
to, implementing and abiding by the procedures set forth in SUBRECIPIENT’s Confidential information
and Nondisclosure policy attached to this Exhibit A Scope of Work. COUNTY, through the Community
Services Director or designee, reserves the right to require additional data privacy and security
measures in order to protect the privacy of individuals and households, whether such additional
measures are required by Federal or State Law, in connection with further regulatory, statutory or
programmatic guidance released in or as otherwise determined to be necessary by COUNTY in its sole
discretion. SUBRECIPIENT shall notify COUNTY within twenty-four (24) hours of any suspected or actual
breach of security, or any access, use or disclosure of Protected Information not permitted by the
AGREEMENT or unauthorized use or disclosure of Protected Information of which SUBRECIPIENT
becomes aware and/or any actual or suspected use or disclosure of data in violation of any applicable
federal or state laws or regulations. SUBRECIPIENT shall take (i} prompt corrective action to cure any
such deficiencies and (ii} any action pertaining to such unauthorized disclosure required by applicable
federal and state laws and regulations.

SUBRECIPIENT shall ensure that any agents and subcontractors under this AGREEMENT agree in writing
to the same restrictions and conditions that apply to SUBRECIPIENT with respect to such Protected
Information and implement the safeguards required by this AGREEMENT. SUBRECIPIENT's agents and
subcontractors may implement alternative administrative, physical or technical safeguards only with the
prior written approval from the County Community Services Director.

Page 7



EXHIBIT B

BUDGET AND PAYMENT PROCEDURES

SUBRECIPIENT: United Way of Santa Barbara County

PROGRAM NAME: American Rescue Plan Emergency Grant Payment Program

AGREEMENT AMOUNT: $6,644,240.84

INTRODUCTION

This Budget and Payment Procedures exhibit is attached to and incorporated into the Subrecipient
Agreement between the County of Santa Barbara, State of California and United Way of Santa Barbara
County (SUBRECIPIENT) as referenced in the Agreement. The purpose of this Budget and Payment
exhibit is to further describe the payment requirements referenced in the Subrecipient Agreement.

1. BUDGET
ITEM DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Program Delivery United Way admin and FSA case management $664,424
Costs sub-contract
Direct Assistance Rent, utility and relocation assistance $5,979,817
TOTAL 6,644,241

2. REIMBURSEMENT OF STAFF SALARIES AND BENEFITS
D Check box if Not Applicable

The salaries and benefits of the following staff positions are eligible for reimbursement:

TITLE DUTIES

Case Management Contract Income and other eligibility certification and issue
Services (Family Services Agency) | checks

Bilingual Program Coordinator in-person/over the phone office hour application
Support Staff (x7) support

Program Coordinator Document and Reporting
Finance/Accounting/Reporting & | Department Costs/prepare invoices to County, along
Audit with required supporting documentation

Individual staff members may change from time-to-time; however, such changes must be reported to the
County.

3. DRAW REQUESTS
Draw requests must include:

A. Expenditure Summary and Payment Request (ESPR)

B. Supporting documentation {check all that apply):
IZ] Third-party invoices or receipts
Check copies showing payment (cancelled checks)
!E Payroll records, including timesheets delineating time worked on eligible activities and

payroll journals showing gross pay and deductions

X’ Proof of County residency, self-verification of COVID-19, and documentation of income
level

Page 1



'919]05G0 340 5ULIOf YdST J2YIO WO s1y3 Jo 1aui03 JybLi-1addn 3y) ul pajou Jpad Buipunf sy} 1of paLoyDY useq SOY WLIOS 1]
yiuow Juiiodal ay3 Buimojjo) YIuowW 2yl Jo Y207 343 Ag Ajyzuow anp ale sisanbal JuswAed :s13afold jeuded
"puUs Ja3JeNb 3uIMO]jof LILOW 3Y3 JO YI0T 3Y1 Aq Ja1uenb yoea o) anp ae sisanbal JuawAed sweidoid 301nIS Jlgnd

9jeq aunieudis azeq ainjeudis
sfuL aweN ShIL Jwen
10123.1( 8A1INIIXT / JOIDIISIUNUPY J231ff0 103514 / 1boUBN

'324n0s JaY10 Aue Aq pied uaaq Jou aaey pue jueld
S143 4O suoHIpUO pue asodind 3U 1o} apeW UABY BAeY SIUBWBSINGSI] UOREIUAWNIOP Funsoddns |je PamaInaI daeY | pue ‘813{dwod pue 3n.3 st 10d3J SIYY 18U J311Dq pue 33P3JMOUY AW 4O 153G BY) 03 AJiRIBD |

[uonnIIIR)

"AIUnNo) 343 03 PauINIal pUD PapuUIISal 3 Jim S33upjog Auy JuawAod [puif a3 st siy3 fi xoq sy yoayy

00TrZyres S| - st - $ § 00Tye'vre9
- s - s ;
- $ ) - S £I0D
- S, o - 8 9103,
- S s ..:U,
- $ B v 100
00°L18'6L6'S S 3IUD)SISSO UOIIDIOaL pUD ANjIn Juai £0D
00'v2v'v99 3 - 00'PZr'Y99 1002JU0I-qNS JWAWIBBUDW 3503 S g UNUPD ADA PAIUL. . sison Asanyag woibory | T I0Y
IONVIVE QO0I43d SIHL SNMOAMYYa 139an8
IIVUVAY NMOGMYED SNOIAZUd INVYD ALIALDVY 3L INIT 139ang
MIN 4315303y 10 1vi0L WLOL
STUNLIANIIXT ANV 1390Nd INVHO I
{unf-1dy) p a0} (seN - ver) € N0 O STed RIEqIBT-BIUES 0oW®)1oGASID [|lew3 €T5£-895-508 'auoyd
(220-120) 7 40T {das-Anr) T A0 ] 1Ruenp 1sijerads weisdoid Suisnoy 1§ 12GA3) po) )L INHOJ G3431dINOD LINENS
Asenigay Yuow
(saamnsas :pouad noda,
atjgnd 4oy 1a3ienb pue s3osfoid |endes soj Yluow 133ud) ‘potiad ¥ Y
S eq voneadng i ON Pe103/04 e Jews
# 10losd dOH 1658-596-508 auoyd
ZIPO PA31S  UOSIad 1283U0D
O O £0TE6 VD ‘eieqieg Blues 183141$ 29.1J81IND OZE SSaIppY
. i pavILIgnS 218Q 7 V43 Ueld andsay uedlswy  awen weadold
O pasioy B . 4 ssambayaoions AJuno) eiegleg elues Jo Aepp patiun awen Asualdy
uqns pup ubls ‘JuLid T Qo3 uo s[j33 papoys mofjad a3 Ajuo a3agdwos uayy ‘isaif 7 qoi 9331dwWio :SNOLLINYLSNI
aunf - Ajinr
TZ-020C Ad {4ds3) 1S3INDIY LNINAVA ANV AYVYWIANS FHNLIGNTIXI

O LigiHX3



Detailed Expenditures by Budget Line Item
Complete the chart in each category as applicable. Do not enter information in the gray-shaded cells.

Budget Category 1: Program Delivery Costt
Budget Category 2: 1/0/00
Description Inv. # Inv. Date Date Pd Amount

carried fwd to
TOTAL  summary page 0.00

Submit copies of invoices or receipts and proof of payment {cancelled checks or copies of bank statements)

Budget Category 3: ERAP Direct Assistance

Description Inv. # Inv. Date Date Pd Amount

carried fwd to
TOTAL  summary page 0.00

Submit copies of invoices or receipts and proof of payment {cancelled checks or copies of bank statements)



‘a9Aojdws o1 pied ‘suoidonpap ssa| ‘Aed ssou9

Aed 19N

"SUOI}INPBP 1430 jje pue s1auaq
yijeay pied-aadojdwa o} suonanpnp ‘saxe) [ea0] ‘91e3s ‘jesapay uipnipul ‘payiiuspl AlIEa|d 3q 1SNW SUCHINPIP IV

suonanpag

"pouiad Aed 3ulinp aaAojdwsa ay3 Aq pauses Aed jo Junowe sso.g |ejof

pouad Aeqd 10j Aed ssoig

‘pouad Aed ayy Buunp aakojdws ay3 Aq paxJom sinoy Jo Jaquinu |e1o}

poLiad Aed Ul pa3IOM SINOH [e10]

‘poriad |josAed s,uoneziuedio unoA uo Suipuadap ‘pousd
4930 10 "YIUOW £ 33UO0 "YIUOW B 3JIM] ‘S399M OM] JO UONRIND e 10} ag Aeww poLiad ay] "polad Aed sjqesijdde ayp

polad Aed

“I9guInu uooesues 3sodap 133.1p moys 1sodag 108410 JI polLad Aed 03 ajqedtjdde saquunp yoaydAed

Jaquinp ¥aaY)

93] pue awen asAojdwy

awep asiojdw3

:uonowitofu) Buimojjof ayy apnjous 3snwi sqnis 33ayd4Aod 10 saLiDWIWINS [j0IADd

"ULIO) YdS3 2Y1 uo dey aunyipuadxy paziwel syl 03 ueid
ay1 Aq pied aq 03 SuN0Y |e101 3Y3 AjUO J3jsuRI] "UMOYS Bq 1snw pouiad Aed 8y3 Bulnp pa3JOm SINOY 4O J3GUINU |10} 9YL

poliad
Aed 243 Ul PaXJOM SINOH [BI0L

"821n0s Suipuny AQ pa1edoje aq isnw polsad Aed ay) ul Aep YB3 PIYIOM SINOY JO JBGUUNU BYL

PaNIOM SINOH Ajleq

‘pousad jjosded s,uoneziuedio unoA uo Buipuadap ‘posad
13410 10 ‘Yluow B 33UO YIUOW B 3DIM] ‘S9IM OM] JO UOIIRIND B 10} 9q Aew popad a3y "porad Aed ajqesidde ayp

poiad Aed

9J1l| pue swepN 3sAojduiy

swep soAojdwy

:uonyowofut Buimojjof ayl apnjaul 3snw s1aaysawilf

Aipwiwins 03
00:00S pmf pailipd TW10L Atpwiwins jjodAnd anoA wioif uonpuriofui Adon
00°00s 00°000'T 08°0 08 ov sauor yedes
918|n2(e2-01ne]00°0 3je[njed-one
Jwyuery | Aed ssoin siy SiH |e10} SIH 98a) awepN salojdwiz
949010 %

“AjjparpwoInp 330202 [jim pipd aq 03
unowy 3y} "Ajjp213pwWoIND 330iN2103 jjiM Sinoy [D103 03 asuadxy ajqibi3 fo 1ua213d ay] ‘Apg ss019 pup asuadx3 a1qibi3 uo JUIds SINoH /D10 ‘SInOH D3O}
‘wop 3akojdwy apnjauj “saupwWNS j0Aod s,u01302IUBBI0 PUD S133YS3WI} ,SIBA0AWS WOLf uoIDWLIOfU) J3IUT S[j3D papoys-Avib uj piop 131U JoU 0Qg

SENLS AVd 4O SY31SI93Y T10YAVd ANV SLIFHSIWIL HLIM Q3 LYOddNS 39 1SNIN SIIYVYIVS




4a140nb yopa fo pus ay; buimoyjof Aop 0T 342 Aq ang 53217438 J1jqnd

aNp usaym paywgns Joday Asepausg a1e|dwo)

(s1oafoud 13y10 10§ pasn pue papuidsal aq ||im souejeg) ajqeoydde ji ‘JuawAed [euty Joy paxydayd st xog

(@3 woij 1ana] Hwigns ‘aauBisap J|) sausisap 40 1301 [_IDURUL JBIYD) By} Ag paudis 1sanbau Aeg

(@3 wouy 18139] HWgns ‘@audisap 1) @auBisap 40 10323417 AIINIEXT 3Y3 Aq pausis 1sanbad Aeq

w40} (HdS3) ,sanbay juswAhed pue Alewwns aunyipuadx3,, s,A1uno) uo paluwqgns si 3sanbas Aeg

jedsuan

198png 10e41u02 panosdde Jad a1qiSis aie 150D

potiad 10843U00 3Y) SULIND PALINIUI 319M §1507)

Juswasinquiial pue juawaAed jo jooud spnjoul - sasAojdwa 03 pasinquiias pue Ag pied 51509

SIUBWILL]S YURQ SO0 SYIBYD Pajjadued Jo sa1dod — JuswAhed Jo Jooud

s1d19289J 10 s3310AU} Alied-piiyl

saoini9s /saljddns /sjelsaep

MBI 3Y] Ul Papn|oul aJe $a8Jeyd Ji JapIA0Id 3dURINSUI WO SIINPBYIS 1.4 10 SIIBIIUOD ‘SBII0AU|

pa43n0d 39Aojdwa yoeas uoy suoronpap pue Aed ssou8 Buimoys sgnisAed o sia1si8au jjoshed

Josiniadns Jay/siy pue aaAojdwa ayy Ag pausis sygaysawli|

924n0s Bulpuny Aq paxyJom sInoy [[e SuljusaWnNIop S19aYsaWI|

ssiiejes

sisanbay S}IuawAed 10§ 1SIPPayY)



